

No. F075362

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA  
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

MONSANTO COMPANY,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

and

CALIFORNIA CITRUS MUTUAL, et al.,  
*Plaintiff-Intervenors and Appellants,*

v.

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents,*

and

Sierra Club, et al.,  
*Defendant-Intervenors and Respondents.*

---

Appeal from the Fresno County Superior Court  
The Honorable Kristi Culver Kapetan  
Case No. 16CECG00183

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Gregory Herbers (CA# 308287)  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 588-0302  
Fax: (202) 588-0386  
E-mail: gherbers@wlf.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Washington Legal Foundation*

November 21, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. THE LABOR CODE LISTING MECHANISM VIOLATES THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE ..... 16

    A. The Listing Mechanism Lacks Adequate Safeguards to Ensure Accountability to the Electorate..... 17

    B. Invalidating the Listing Mechanism’s Application in This Case Would Vindicate Core Democratic Values Undergirding the Non-Delegation Doctrine..... 22

II. THE LABOR CODE LISTING MECHANISM VIOLATES ARTICLE II, SECTION 12 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION..... 24

    A. The Labor Code Listing Mechanism Delegates Overwhelming “Power” to IARC ..... 25

    B. Prop 65 “Identifies” IARC as an Organization to Which Power Is to Be Delegated ..... 28

    C. Prop 65 Conflicts with the Purposes of Article II, § 12 by Providing a Special Advantage to IARC and Its Findings..... 31

    D. IARC Has Been Beset by the Very Conflicts of Interest and Irregularities that Article II, § 12 Was Designed to Prevent ..... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alcoser v. Thomas</i> (Cal. App. 2011) 2011 WL 537855, cert. denied, (2012) 565 U.S. 978 ....	8
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129 .....	21
<i>Blumenthal v. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 228 .....	18
<i>Bock v. City Council</i> (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 52 .....	18
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 783, rev’d, (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1773 .....	8
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805 .....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>California Assoc. of Retail Tobacconists v. California</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 792 .....	33
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 1225 .....	22
<i>Duarte Nursery, Inc. v. Cal. Grape Rootstock Improvement Comm’n</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1000 .....	20
<i>Golightly v. Molina</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1501 .....	20, 21
<i>Hernandez v. Town of Apple Valley</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 194 .....	29, 30
<i>In re Cipro Cases I &amp; II</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 116 .....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 371 .....	16, 18, 24
<i>Martin v. Cnty. of Contra Costa</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 856.....	21
<i>McHugh v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 348.....	23
<i>Mobilehome Park Owners' Ass'n v. City of Carson</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 184.....	13
<i>People's Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. State Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (1952) 110 Cal.App.2d 696.....	19
<i>Plastic Pipe &amp; Fittings Ass'n v. Cal. Bldg. Standards Comm'n</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1390.....	16
<i>Sturgeon v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 344.....	20
<i>Tain v. State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 609.....	26, 27
<i>Wilke v. Holzheiser, Inc. v. Dep't of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 349.....	18
 <b>CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
Cal. Const. art. II, § 12 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	13
Cal. Const., former art. IV, § 1d.....	32
Cal. Const., former art. IV, § 1d(b).....	32

**CALIFORNIA STATUTES:**

Health & Safety Code  
 § 25249.6 ..... 10  
 § 25249.7 ..... 11  
 § 25249.8(a)..... 10, 19, 28

Labor Code  
 § 6382(a)..... 28  
 § 6382(b)(1)..... 10, 19, 28

**FEDERAL STATUTES:**

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act  
 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq. .... 11

**OTHER SOURCES & AUTHORITIES:**

Donald A. Dripps,  
*Delegation and Due Process* (1988) 1988 Duke L.J. 657 ..... 23

Cynthia R. Farina,  
*Deconstructing Nondelegation* (2010) 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 87 .... 23

C. Boyden Gray,  
*The Search for an Intelligible Principle: Cost-benefit Analysis and the Nondelegation Doctrine* (2000) 5 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 ..... 22

Ann G. Grimaldi,  
*Manufacturer’s Lawsuit Spotlights Substance Listings Under Proposition 65* (Nov. 30, 2007) WLF Legal Backgrounder ..... 9

Kate Kelland, *Cancer Agency Left in the Dark over Glyphosate Evidence*, Reuters, June 14, 2017 ..... 38

Ben Webster, *Weedkiller Scientist Was Paid £120,000 by Cancer Lawyers*, Times (London), Oct. 18, 2017..... 37

**Page(s)**

WLF Comments, *Proposed Repeal of Article 6 and Adoption of  
New Article 6 in Title 27, California Code of Regulations  
("Clear and Reasonable" Warnings)* (March 21, 2015) ..... 8
